⇒ total initial cost 27.67 mln €,
⇒ wind electricity tariff at the time of project (in year 2002) 0.0519 €/kWh, without

VAT (0.07 USD cents/kWh 13).
4.4.2. Results of BET Sensitivity Analysis for Pushkin Pass WPP

The BET calculations for Pushkin Pass project (base case) as well as the results of
sensitivity of the BET under the variation of different parameters are presented in the
table 5.5.2 below. The obtained results shows for all the sensitivity variations the
determined base case BET value (€ 0.0902/kWh) remain lower than the feed in tariff (€

12 ArmNedWind Project “Wind Resource Assessment Study”. Final Report PSO 98/AM/2/1. Oct 2000.
13 This tariff was active till 4 May 2007. The appropriate decision of the PSRC RA was issued to the public in August 2007.

- 24 -

0.0519/kWh) valid at the time of project approval.

Table 5.5.2 Sensitivity analysis of BET, 19.5 MW Pushkin pass WPP
 Discount rate: 30%
 Capital: 20% Wind electricity tariff at the time of project: € 0.0519/kWh
 Electricity Output: 5%

Sensitivity range Total Capital Costs (mln. €)
22.14 24.91 27.67 30.44 33.21 Annual Electricity

Production (MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
46478 -5% 0.0796 0.0873 0.0950 0.1027 0.1104
47701 -3% 0.0775 0.0850 0.0926 0.1001 0.1076
48924 0% 0.0756 0.0829 0.0902 0.0976 0.1049
50147 3% 0.0737 0.0809 0.0880 0.0952 0.1023
51370 5% 0.0720 0.0790 0.0859 0.0929 0.0999

   Total Capital Costs (mln. €)
22.14 24.91 27.67 30.44 33.21

Discount Rate (%)
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

7.0% -30% 0.0698 0.0762 0.0827 0.0891 0.0956
8.5% -15% 0.0727 0.0796 0.0865 0.0934 0.1002
10.0% 0% 0.0756 0.0829 0.0902 0.0976 0.1049
11.5% 15% 0.0785 0.0862 0.0940 0.1018 0.1096
13.0% 30% 0.0814 0.0896 0.0978 0.1060 0.1142

   Discount Rate (%)
7.0% 8.5% 10.0% 11.5% 13.0% Annual Electricity

Production (MWh) -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%
46478 -5% 0.0870 0.0910 0.0950 0.0990 0.1030
47701 -3% 0.0848 0.0887 0.0926 0.0964 0.1003
48924 0% 0.0827 0.0865 0.0902 0.0940 0.0978
50147 3% 0.0807 0.0844 0.0880 0.0917 0.0954
51370 5% 0.0788 0.0823 0.0859 0.0896 0.0932

  Break-even tariff cases higher than feed-in tariff.

  Break-even tariff cases equal or lower than feed-in tariff.

The BET sensitivity analysis of Pushkin Pass wind project demonstrates that it will
remain economically not feasible (negative NPV) under the € 0.0519/kWh (without VAT)
feed-in tariff.

4.5. Kharaxach Pass Wind Power Project

4.5.1. Brief Description of the Project

The 124.1 MW Kharaxach Pass grid-connected Wind Power Project, located between
Bazum and Javaghet mountainous ridges (Shirak marz, RA) was considered in February-
March 2002 in the framework of Armenian-Dutch ArmNedWind and ArmWind projects,

[…]

one monitoring unit (50 m height, measurements on 30 and 50 m above ground level)
located at the western gate of the pass near Musaelyan village.
The main parameters of the project are:

⇒ annual average wind at hub height of wind turbines 8.2 m/s,
⇒ total installed capacity 124.1 MW (146 wind turbines with 850 kW of rated power

each),
⇒ gross annual average energy production 347.3 mln kWh/year,
⇒ annual average energy delivered to the grid 301 mln kWh/year,
⇒ total initial cost 174 mln €
⇒ wind electricity tariff at the time of negotiations of the project with PSRC RA was

€ 0.071/kWh, without VAT 14.
4.5.2. Results of BET Sensitivity Analysis for Kharaxach Pass WPP

The BET calculations for the Kharaxach Pass project (base case) as well as the results of
sensitivity of the BET under the variation of different parameters are presented in the
table 5.6.2 below.

Table 5.6.2 Sensitivity analysis of BET, 124.1 MW Kharaxach pass WPP
Discount rate: 30%

Capital: 20% Wind electric ty tariff at the time of project: € 0.071/kWh i
Electricity Output: 5%

Sensitivity ranges Total Capital Costs (mln. €)
139.22 156.62 174.02 191.42 208.83 Annual Electricity

Production (MWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
285912 -5% 0.0610 0.0681 0.0753 0.0824 0.0896
293436 -3% 0.0594 0.0664 0.0733 0.0803 0.0873
300960 0% 0.0579 0.0647 0.0715 0.0783 0.0851
308484 3% 0.0565 0.0631 0.0698 0.0764 0.0830
316008 5% 0.0552 0.0616 0.0681 0.0746 0.0810

   Total Capital Costs (mln. €)
139.22 156.62 174.02 191.42 208.83

Discount Rate (%)
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

7.0% -30% 0.0519 0.0579 0.0639 0.0699 0.0759
8.5% -15% 0.0549 0.0613 0.0677 0.0741 0.0805
10.0% 0% 0.0579 0.0647 0.0715 0.0783 0.0851
11.5% 15% 0.0609 0.0681 0.0753 0.0824 0.0896
13.0% 30% 0.0638 0.0714 0.0789 0.0865 0.0941

   Discount Rate (%)
7.0% 8.5% 10.0% 11.5% 13.0% Annual Electricity

Production (MWh) -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%
285912 -5% 0.0673 0.0713 0.0753 0.0792 0.0831
293436 -3% 0.0655 0.0695 0.0733 0.0772 0.0810
300960 0% 0.0639 0.0677 0.0715 0.0753 0.0789
308484 3% 0.0623 0.0661 0.0698 0.0734 0.0770

14 or 0.096 USD cents/kWh. This tariff was negotiated between representatives of PSO agency (The Netherlands) and PSRC RA
and fixed for the ArmNedWind Kharaxach project by PSRC RA.

- 26 -

316008 5% 0.0609 0.0645 0.0681 0.0717 0.0752

  Break-even tariff cases higher than feed-in tariff.

  Break-even tariff cases equal or lower than feed-in tariff.

The BET sensitivity analysis of Kharaxach Pass project demonstrates that for all
considered variations the determined base case BET value (€ 0.0715/kWh without VAT)
is slightly higher than the feed-in tariff (€ 0.071/kWh) negotiated during the discussion of
the project with PSRC RA. Thus, it becomes economically not feasible (negative NPV)

me

the discount rate will also compensate 10%
increasing of the project total capital cost.

ancial feasibility
parameters via RetScreen model for considered several sensitivity cases.